

**FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/16/2023 4:21 PM**

**FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/17/2023  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK**

No. 102573-4

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

(Court of Appeals No. 57403-9-II)

RCCH TRIOS HEALTH, LLC, a Delaware  
Limited Liability Company,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON and KADLEC REGIONAL  
MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondents.

---

**PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

Donald W. Black, WSBA #25272  
Paul J. Dayton, WSBA #12619  
Madeleine C. Haller, WSBA #53341  
Attorneys for RCCH Trios Health, LLC  
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC  
901 5th Ave, Suite 3500  
Seattle, WA 98164  
Tel: 206-447-7000/Fax: 206-447-0215  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	4
III.	CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	4
IV.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	<b>A. Trios operates a hospital in southeastern Washington with an established cardiac care program. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
	<b>B. CN requirements are intended to assure the health of citizens in the state and provide accessible health services and facilities. CN requirements include proof of need for new PCI providers based on a methodology described in WAC 246-310-745.....</b>	<b>6</b>
	<b>C. Trios applied for a CN and provided evidence of need for PCI services exceeding the regulatory threshold. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
	<b>D. DRGs are used to define PCIs and generally for hospital billing.....</b>	<b>10</b>
	<b>E. DOH refused to consider the omitted PCIs and denied Trios’s application.....</b>	<b>14</b>
	<b>F. DOH’s erroneous calculation of need and refusal of a CN was endorsed and affirmed in the administrative review process.....</b>	<b>15</b>
VI.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	17
	<b>A. Standard of Review. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
	<b>B. Plain meaning of the regulation. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
	<b>C. Legislative intent.....</b>	<b>26</b>
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc’y v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 1, 979 P.2d 929 (1999).....	18
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	18
<i>Cobra Roofing Serv. v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 402, 97 P.3d 17 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Davita Healthcare Partners, Inc. v. Washington State Dep’t of Health</i> , 192 Wn. App. 102, 365 P.3d 1283 (2015).....	17
<i>Kenmore MHP LLC v. City of Kenmore</i> , 1 Wn. 3d 513, 528 P.3d 815 (2023).....	18
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health of the State of Washington</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43, 49, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010) passim	
<i>State Dep’t. of Revenue v. Bi-Mor, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 197, 286 P.3d 417 (2012).....	19

### Statutes

RCW 70.38.....	7
RCW 70.38.015(1).....	1
RCW 70.38.025(14).....	28
RCW 70.38.128.....	7

### Rules

Rule on Appeal 13.4.....	19
Rule on Appeal 13.4(b)(1).....	19
Rule on Appeal 13.4(b)(4).....	19

### Regulations

WAC 246-310-010(11).....	7
WAC 246-310-200.....	7
WAC 246-310-210.....	1, 2, 15
WAC 246-310-210(1).....	7, 15
WAC 246-310-220.....	15

WAC 246-310-230 .....	15
WAC 246-310-240 .....	15
WAC 246-310-610(1) .....	15
WAC 246-310-700 .....	7
WAC 246-310-701(1) .....	16
WAC 246-310-705(2) .....	6
WAC 246-310-705(3) .....	6
WAC 246-310-705(4) .....	6
WAC 246-310-705(5) .....	7, 8
WAC 246-310-720(2)(a) .....	8
WAC 246-310-745 .....	passim
WAC 246-310-745(10) .....	7, 12, 25
WAC 246-310-745(4) .....	passim
WAC 246-310-745(7) .....	12, 16, 25
WAC 246-310-745(7)(a) .....	13
WAC 246-310-745(9) .....	12, 25
WAC 246-310-755 .....	7
